B650E AORUS STEALTH ICE
(B650E A STEALTH ICE)

{5 A F-A

Rev. 1003

e
‘ RN R ARMEIE, RO KR, B AR BB, &

v* PR SR BB, B 51— R ATMRR—H )

\ { FERNERIELES, BEREMEEH,



hEiR
© 2025, FEMBRMERATF, RIFE,
KMERFMETREIFIRS BN, WERESZEMHLRAE,

= 4T =

AMERAFMZEENRY, RSN BTN AR ERAE.
AERFMETIR R A= RIIESERER, HERBERHRF,
AR(EFAF MR RN mAE S X ERREMEN ST ERM, BARSITEM.
KREAZHEERERT, REUEAERXES K., BH., F XS HRAME
AFMAE,

B NRIEE TSRS, B TERE (ERFMR] .

B NREERERE, BEEREMESE [EGREERE].

https://download.gigabyte.cn/FileList/Manual/mb_manual _quick-guide am5.pdf?m=sw

FREXER, IEEMiIFE A https:/www.gigabyte.cn

= =0

BRI R _E R BIRRE I ERAIRRA [REV : X X1 o XX AT, FlatR
NIREV:1.0], ERIEERAIRAE R0, HIEZEHERABIOS, BHEXHS
EHMRARYIRR, HEERRAERRT.

Sefi:




R

o

H &

W= D/ OO
(S Tl [
12 ERTIBELRAER oo
13 FERBRIE oo

FEIEZRZE oo
21 BREEBTHIEEED oo
R % -
2-3 RFERRAIESER BT oo
24 BRIERTES oo
25 BREEH R e
26 JEAHEEEONLE e
27 REBIRFATIETRET oo
28 FEORBEEENZE oo

BIOS FRFIZE ...

RRIRMERERIKFNIER o
41 BRIEBRGERIE oo
42 BRFNFETNRRIE oo

Regulatory NOHICES..........c.vvirreeineeeeeseess s

BEERERRSR

=il
B
X
R
7]"'

............................... 15
............................... 17

............................... 20

.............................. 4




F—E RN
11 EHREEE
EEE

i QFLASH_PLUS

L1

© QFLED
M2_WIFI ===
{ USB20 [Jus20Hib Socket AM5
HDM|20
w
['uz2_1 e
U4j’Y;EC =
1 )
l USB 32 S A AR
U322 Gent Hub '(7)
1 »
>
S
U32G2_LAN e
w
o
[] AUDIO S
110 80 @
o) e R Rl i 00
EEeEE
PCIEX16 %3 o
I.{)‘ I.l')| L{)‘ I.nl
D X o o o
Realtek® 88858
2.5GbE LAN
AMD
110 80 = Chipset
@ s @
]
=
110 80 M_BIOS o
@ o || |l
s iTE®
CODEC Super /0
Q
=
O3




SYS_FAN1 CPU_OPT

ATX_12V

e

CPU_FAN

E' SYS_FAN4_PUMP

—
R
=
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=

[soso)

ARGB_V2_2

™ LED_C C®

U320G

0k
@

F_U32
CLR_CMOS
@ @ RST
i E%l ; ,? - e?m CJ
RST_SW FUSBI | SPLTPM | ARGB V2.1
F_PANEL SYS_FAN3 F_USB2 SYS_FAN2 F_AUDIO
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PCI-E 5.0/4.0 %) Bus CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)
x16/x8/x4 =) x4
DDRS5 5200/4800 MT/s
1M2SSD _ﬂﬂ -
(M2A_CPU) T
©
i PCI-E 4.0 Bus AM5 CPU 1 USB Type-Co )
w il
S O _|:| with DP Alt mode =)
o
_El 2 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
1M.2 SSD
— (M2B_CPU) Usezo]_ [
e =" 4usB201.1
— MIC
iTEe [ eSPI ——  CODEC  }— Line Out
Super I/0 | Bus — Line In
BIOS sl
TPM Bus
x
<
[&)
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus 1 USB Type-C®,
- | with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
_Q 3USB3.2Gen1
1M.2SSD
(M2C_SB) AMD Chipset _E 4USB 2.01.1
PCI-E Bus
USB 32 - 4USB3.2Gen1
[« 2 =
M.2 WIFI Realtek® 4 SATA3.0
25G0ELAN —L ] (SATA3 0-3)
I
RJ45
LAN
(F—) EEIXFHMIEKRCPUME,
(EZ) ItkUSB Type-CoiO##&, 1 FIAMD %t/ 8000% 5!l 4bIB 28 % $5555440 Gbps,

{# FIAMD $ 4 9000/7000Z 5l 4bFE 28 3 #5515 10Gbpso
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ERFM- 14

BRI 148

RE&- 1%

SATA HEZk- 25

G Connector - 14>

M.2EER - 38
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F-E HHERR

2-1

RBAHERER

FIRERIFSETHE A AR EAM TR, XL AR R RE SRR R
TR BTIATE R FERTIE SE I 4RIt R F A A 3 T o0&

LICHTTERIABT(E RIS R~ 5 E4RAEH
REBENESHREN LR F I SRABEBREWAS, TN HIWE R
RIEHAREIAE SR HE

c ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBRIEREEZR

TR ER,

« REHMBE G EETIRAREER, BEHINEONEECRESE S,

SN F IR EREREMAI S B MM LB R4 A £ E K,
SRR, oAb IE 28 (CPU) S N TR & B, R iFHE ERAERFIR, B LREHEFE
R, iETENET18, FHeaift s By LUy EaE,

© FRERREZH, BEEMEFRRSBFHELEN,
o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R RE_E B SKRT, SRR RME R RR 2 X A,
« FEFRRIRERNEHER R MR R EE IR B XKE R EREE,

HEFRRIERIEHEM AR IREHHIE R RIRLEC Efi &,
BB 22 1B AR LR BRI T, B SIS B IR SRR

c EMERARBELNEREFRETR ESEMEIEN,

« BRBREENHEES TR,

« BB REENNERREDTSSHIRHIRES,

s HAREREFBRRARSENER., HitiiEEASAFHHGE,

WMREFPITRERARE, JEAERRE EE AR SRR, FEAEL
IR B o

o (EFEERR, ERESRAR, HEARERE REMAXIENA,




22 Fmilg

FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K%

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5 4b I8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD 4 7000 5| 4h 3B 32
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
atil +  AMD B650
% #5DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

A

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

44~DDR5 DIMM1E1E, 7] 3 #5514256 GB (A—iffE 7564 GBF =)
FHRHVBENFEEAR

SZ#Fnon-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 75

37 #5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)AI 775

(CPURINTF & HIEL B FTRE S RN T FF N R 52K B, & EFIDRAMAE
RYE, EEREMBETANFEZFFIIR,)

ERIIEE .

EHFH#AMD Radeon™ Bk B HIAb RS
11MUSB Type-Co#EAO®EDPRAMBREH, TSk
3840x2160@144 Hz@9 4> #E e
* % #DP 1.4ARA< X HDR,
1HDMIEEO, AT %435 5144096x2160@60 HzAY 4
* XFHDMI 2.1BE A B HDCP 2.3,
Y Z R A TR EHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISEAI#EO,
1-BISRHDMIEE O, AT 32 3551%1920x1080@30 Hz 2 3R
* F3EHDMI 1.4RRZA
(B RINRERT S MRS B (E ARICPUM B £ R, )

*E“*Eﬂi

* o

£ F{Realtek® Z 57
% #5High Definition Audio
S HE2/4/51/T 1=
Y BT E IR AT E T E A SE O, EERHIEEE MY,
B NE IR E

2o M

*

£ F¥Realtek® 2.5GbE M £& 7 Fr(2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

TR iBIEREER

MediaTek Wi-Fi 7 MT7925
802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 32 #%2.4/5/6 GHzTo £k 37 E%
BLUETOOTH 5.4
- SZ#11be 160MHz LB S HR
(EFRfENE B EERARERIEEM B ER. )
* Wi-Fi 7R SEEE ThBEM i Windows 11 SV3RR A B 32435, Windows 105 H 2 4E48
XIREHFEN
** Wi-Fi 776 GHz 2§ i B0 T FR 338 47 S MR & E R & 5 A A R 1o

oy | I RAETE c

14~PCI-E x16 1% (PCIEX16), ZFCPU:
» AMD $it 7 9000/7000F 51 Ab3E2E, SZ#5PCle 5.0K x16iE1T 4%
» AMD i 8000Z%1-Phoenix 14bFE2E, 7 35PCle 4.0 K x8iZ1THIHE

» AMD $t 7 8000%%1-Phoenix 24b 3288, ZH#FPCle 4.0K x4iZ1THt&
* PCIEX16%H1E1X 3245 B F5INVMe SSD,

(F)  1EUSB Type-Co3O#04%, 1 FIAMD % 4 8000% 51 &b I 88 % 43755540 Gbps,
{# FIAMD £ 9000/7000F 51l 4bIE 28 % #5514 10Gbps.

-9-



FiEiz&ED

*

1A-M. 245 (M2A_CPU), EFCPU, #§Socket 3, M key,

type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD %7 9000/7000% 51 4bF2 2%, S#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD £t 8000% -Phoenix 1/Phoenix 24b322§, S73#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14-M. 245 1E(M2B_CPU), £FCPU, Z#Socket 3, M key,

type 22110/2280 SSD:

» AMD %7 9000/7000% 51 4bF2 2%, S#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD %t 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 14b3225, S7#%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 24bH25E, 37F#5PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
M. 24518 (M2C_SB), E-F5F4H, Z#FSocket 3, M key,

type 22110/ 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

4/ SATA 3.00

NVMe SSD37 ##4%#RAID 0, RAID 1&RAID 10
SATARE # 37 ##932RAID 0. RAID 1% RAID 10

usB

* | o o

EFCPU:
14~USB Type-Co# 0= R &0
24MUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARECI (4T ) ZE /S BII0
FEFCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.0111E#OEFEIO
EFERA:
14NUSB Type-Co#M, 35USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, 42 Bk M 4R iy
USB#EO#H
34NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#ZA(IMNEREIO, 24N EZRBHEE M EHAUSB
HEOEEH)
44NUSB 2.01.1# 0, ELHHL N ERAUSBREOEH
H TR F4H+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44 USB 3.2 Gen #2075 #I0

AR

L 2R JEE R JEE JEE JNE JEE 2R JEE JNE JEE JEE JEE JEE 2K 2

*

119-24 PIN Rt O

11~8 PIN CPU ftE#£1

11~CPURLE#EO

19N CPURBB/7K SR 00

INRGREEO

M RGERRIKREZED

2T 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDKT 5 FE i HE 01

11 RGB LEDXT 75 FEiE# O

3/-M.2 SSD#& &

4/ SATA 3.0#0

I ER Bk O

M BIEEEO

14~USB Type-C®#2M, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

IR MEZEEREOPRFEEGC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{&E )

14 HDMIFED £

(E—)

LEUSB Type-CO#EOMIE, £ FAAMD $i% 8000FRFI4bIEEE L #551£40 Gbps,

1 FIAMD %% 9000/7000 % 51| 4b 2 88 7 4% 25 i%10Gbps.,

(FZ)

B X IR RCPUTIE
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* & o

MNRGEERA
INRGEE M
11 iEBRCMOS R $ A

BEI0E&

L 2 K R R R R R R 2

14 Q-Flash Plusz4l

2/ SMAR£#£M(2T2R)
1ANHDMIFED (£7)

14USB Type-Ce#2 =) (DP ()
24~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥EH (41 )
54~USB 3.2 Gen 130

441NUSB 2.01.1#0

11 RJ-45M 20

M EEO

lIO% 428

*

EERRITE® 1/0 =78

@ TR

* & 6 O 0 o

R A
=Yg oal]
XU A
K% R GEIRIER T
KRR &
BB XU
* BEZFEHERUE (KSR HIThEE SRR B KR (KR ) E o

BIOS

* o

14~256 Mbit flash
1 FA424#2 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

Fiiin TEFZX

*

* o

7#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCHFMBERSEAAREMMAMER; SRATZIHFMNIIEEBSK
FRAIHAE T AN o
F#Q-Flash
2 #Q-Flash Plus

Mg R {4

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMAR )
LAN bandwidth management software
* ATREEEELIESE, REEELERE,

BIERG

*

S FWindows 11 64-bit

8 mis

*

ATX#R4&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* PR SE X E R R ERBENHNH, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

(F—) REZFLMEECPUMZE,
(FZ) ILUSB Type-CoHEOMAR, {# FAMD $i & 8000% 5l 4bIE 22 % #51440 Gbps,
1 FIAMD %5 £ 9000/7000% 51 4b 2 88 37 #3534 10Gbps .

o BEKENTRES/ZHIEER | TE THRITHIERER.

https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

Eﬁ&ﬁmé%&ﬁi%%(wu)ﬁu FHEEUTHER
A AT R CPURZE I iR F5 5 L,

(BRI 3 S HRIOPUSIE)

. BECPUZ BT, WS RIREM, W% 1S BIAS.

. EACPURIE—EHBMI R, 2 B8R, CPUS T M NCPUSEl A (S R TIACPU
I o B R CPUSH L A0

. WEECPUREAHBAT.

. FECPUBHR B R R = AAT, H17 R, B SHCPURIIRSE

. R RIBIERICPUMIE IR B, TR R A0S T 0 B BB O 5
T e e ey i
WA, R GBS, P10 CPU. B, Aifrk. BREREE.

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

4
| —
o =l hiEE
L FE—SHIGE
]
[]
1o AM5 CPU #&1%&
] ===
T ~—
® it
o EEmE======
9@ [H D
©
O o [H
O -

=FMACPU (o
F—HHGE EH

AM5 CPU

ﬁ EREK CPURIENEBRANES, LRPESERRECPUARESELESONA
ENBLE .

o BEREMNEEAEIFRNEGREN,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

A EARE IR A CPU HREH
E—iphs, BES—ama
18 T A4 CPU FRtERIEE Y T 2 o
BB RBER A NEN B EREEA
LUE =98

Type B:

HEEIEB I CPU FRHE R A9 0 /42
L BB CPURIEMIE, &K
HXUF B PO A 8 5 3 T AR R A,
BEAENELKARE1-2-34 X B
HIIRR, R,

@ D

(O >3

* {E M Type BECHA MR, ZE8 72
REWHFBL— R RBK, BES
1-2-3-4IRF B H R E—E, ERIFMAR
LEPE,

(3]
BREEHANGBEERELZEBNER
R CPU B # XU BB B # O (CPU_
FAN), BISER CPU B KUBHIZREE,




244 BERMFR

E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’JI% L, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BRMRNES. (BEREMEEOEXIHNNELREERIIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RIENTFEM, ESBTEMDDRS_AQHEEFHALLE,

K ATFEEREEW:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1 XREE -- v
2XNTEE* -- v
4 ZREET v v v
(v: RENTEE, - RERENES)
(*: BPHWEENGFLRZINEAS)

0000 opgg

BT DDR5_A1
[ DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WiBEAFERER
I E R ER B4 N 17 & R FF S 5 W 8 N 7F &5 5 K (Dual Channel Technology). R3EHNTFE
J5, BIOSS BEsi NN GERNMERERE, LEATBENERMN, NERIIHAENEE
SN AR SRR,
4NN TFEAETE 9 A4 1B 18 (Channel):
» 1EIEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
» i#i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2
B FCPURIBRSI, BEFERAIBENFEREAR, ERENFEMETRUATIHER:

1. MRARE—FTNESE, TEBIVEBERNESEAR,
2. MREREHTHMTNEFES, BIUEEAERNNESEERSTE. | hE. BE. Bk,




25 BEIEFE

EFEEEY R, EEEUTHER:
A « EWIAERNY REAREELERNZFER, RS RFHER
F o
o EREYRFZE, BEYLBRIEXA, UREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNILE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFAMEIESEN

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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© Q-Flash Plus}g§g=
Q-Flash Plust2 18 F 2 48 XHL(SHEHER )RS T EHBIOS, B EZEEHEEOMUE,
& TQ-Flash Plusiz S R S B EhHEH N HIRE E o IE1THTQFLEDS FHRIN KR (R R I IR 1TEE
), QFLEDAMRIZ IEFHR R EBIOSE F

© SMAXZ:ER (2T2R)
EER&ZEIEO,

@ BREMILREREED, TRREFHRELAEZWNRI,

© USB2.0M1.1¥0
IO HUSB 2,018, AT UEZUSBIZEZE O,
® HDMigERE=
H D rn I ™ ORI 3 A FHDCP 2.3#4& F- B 2 #Dolby TrueHD& DTS HD Master
WK OEFITION MULTIMEDIA WTERFACE AudioB SIS S8, AT 2457534 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCMZ $7i%4
Ho AT T FHDMIE O/ BREE E O, HDMIFE AR AT 37 3551%4096x2160@60 Hz
M ¥R, KRMEHNS BERSRIERERN R RSEMEARE,
LIELREHDMIE &G, HEEE B FILIE &% AHOM (LI TA RS R AR EE
ERGEMEARRE),
o USB3.2Gen1¥EQ
IH#EOX$FUSB 3.2 Gen 13011&, FAIFEATUSB 2.0#4&, IEATLUEREUSBIZE&E KEO,
© USB Type-C®#& 1 (DP%=)
IO FFRHEUSB Type-CORDPRRHIL, ERATILZEREUSB Type-CO/ E B R ok {8 A% 1%
LRI EDPRIRER, EREDPRRER AT, A S #55143840x2160@144 HzRy 4> #E3R, SERRATSL
BRSPS RIS E RN B REEM A AR, thUSB Type-CoHO#N4E, 1 FIAMD $i7 8000
R 5I A IR SR 457555540 Gbps, {8 FIAMD $5 74 9000/7000% 51 Ab RS2+ 553410 Gbps,, 154
AT EREUSBIR & = k0,

(iF—) HEB3NQ-Flash PlusThEE, IEERKZMIFE A [ F=MmINEEN A | B,
(E2) BEZFIEMEKCPUTIE

ImEyHEEO
© BREREN, EEERY, MINEAERED, NRIERZEONKLEER,
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R4 % 0(RJ-45)
I 224 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4E&Z Z BN, (FHIERESFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

BRAETNT EETA BRI SEATHETRAT:
4 I_L ERE | #H TSRS | W
BREKT | EWEE 25Gops W | ewEEe
BREST | CWEE 1 Gops A% | TmEE
MLEiED TR FE5EZ 100 Mbps

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEO (L1 &)

IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 2#14%, FHATFEEFUSB 3.2 Gen 1ZUSB 2.081#% #EATILZHEUSB
E&E IO,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#& A (41 £)(Q-Flash Plusi&R)

IO $%USB 3.2 Gen 2811, FHAIFRATUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0811&, BRI LLZEREUSBIZ
EZ IO, HYTQ-Flash Plus R, IS USRS E IO,

ESMA R\ S
O AEMMNTLo SMERIR, B ST R Mt E MmN L E T HEZ IO,
5L ATE WU\
O A E L,
ERR/PREERERE
HHEOAZREREL,
EMERFLIZENT:
#0 B2 47l 517 747
O  EHHNIEHIY G v v v
O EHHAEWI T v v v v
0 MR ERENH v v
BT EARE S v
B E MR AT IAEHE E RO, BERITIFET ML, HHENE
SRR

o BERENEEAFRRENIEERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html




27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERHEAERAPERIRSHEEERAGRETM RGN, REB I F.

RST_SW

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHAINEE, EEHEZMIEE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] BYi5 BB,

REHETIT
KEHETUT TR THAHIGCPU, ATFE. BFRRBERFHREREIEER, CPU, DRAMAVGA
TS REMNFTEEFRE; BOOTAISZR MR TRENRIER S

qjtl
ij CPU. CPU MZSHETAT
& DRAM; P77 50 kA HETRAT
= VGA: BERAIERAT

BOOT: (RS AHETL
U s HAE R GRS TRAT

"
[




2-8 EORBENE
1)  ATX 12V 1)  F_PANEL
2) ATX 12)  F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 13)  F_U320G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14) F.U32
5)  SYS_FAN4_PUMP 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 16)  F_HDMI
7)  ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2 17)  SPLTPM
8) LED.C 18)  BAT
9)  SATA301/2/3 19)  CLR_CMOS
10)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB 200 RST

EEEMIMEE LSRN, BEEUTHER:

o BEWARERNEFREEARSEERMEOMNS,

c ERERMIEEZE, BHLERERBMIEIEXA, FERBIRERZEOPHR
B, RIS RIRE IR,

o REIFEEEFBRIEN, BRAHAMEIENZOSEOEEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPUtea 35 BE B 24 PIN 4R kel 5 )
SRR I AT AR R R SR 4 208 LR R OP IRA AR OB T4, ZEAE N RRIRAIA,

HEMERRMNSRNEES XA, BAREHCER
W77 E RN,

frabrs
25,

RIREOFMHRIE, BIAE

2VEIRZEOTEZRMCPURIER, FxHZE L2VEIEFEED, REBIA2R3,

ATX

==

==
[ = =0 )

ATX_12V

24

AE R RFER, BIEE AR LRI AER(G00E I L), MR R %
BB NEK, BEARNTENBIFEMHAE, FTE

ESSHRFEARENTEFL,
ATX_12V:
R | EX
1| BEHbR (12 8 PIN HYEE
— BEEOER)
@)oo e)|8 2| HEHUBD ({4 8 PIN YR
o e e )l ]4 FEREOER)
ATX_12V 3 A
4 | B
5 | +12V ({24 8 PIN RYFEIR
BOER)
6 | +12V ({4 8 PIN BIERIR
BOGEA)
7 | +12v
8 | +2v
ATX:
EH | EX HEH | EX
1| 33v 13 | 3.3V
2 |33V 14| -12v
3| bR 15 | HEHE
4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | Rt 17 | B
6 | +5V 18 | HEHIED
7| B 19 | MR
8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
10 +12V 22 +5V
1M | 2V (IXHE24PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({X L 24 PINEG EE
BEOER) BEOER)
12| 33V(INBL24PIN FUEBTR | 24 | $HEHUBD ({4 24 PIN 9
BOFEA) BIEEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (Bx# R B3 1&0)
I AR OB R B O #R04-pin, XA OHEHRIZT, TEMSTER(Ea%HE
Hogk), EEfEARBEGITEE, MERAGHEEEIE SRR S ALk Thee, 2
WIEFHEENMERSGEARE, M| SR aE,

CPU_FAN
SYS_FAN1 = I
[ ] — pr—y
B | EX
-" 1
CRC CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN 1| R
- - 2 FE [ 32 FE 42 il B
D 3 AR AR
S 4 Bk BE V3T I B I A
SYS_FAN2/3

1 8 COOC] Glee O3

SYS_FAN3  SYS_FAN2

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (R REIKFi&ER)
LR RO H4-pin B EAERRIGI, REMETEAE(BEEHEDLE), ZEER
RUB SN, MR A HER LT ARG 7 S E AL ThAE . EiETHER
M RGHARE, MBI MBI, IO TR KRB R E TN, {4
B EEEHEMEE [BIOSIZFZE | — [Smart Fan 6] A8,

& Bl | =X
1 a3l
°° 1 | 2 FE [ 3 FE 42 U
[] 3| BEGIM
%SMT:FANAL o o 4 | BREEIATEEE I

EEEE e =

&N CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24N 24N 24N 24W

o EEE ERAKERRIRED, DB ECPUR R b TR ITIERE, HEE
W E AL SBICPURER & R TEML,
o XEEEARUERIFEEOFIERRL, E M EBSEM L.
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6) CPU_OPT (CPURFa/7k3R#&E1)

7)

ARGB_V2_2

KUK IR RO A4-pin, HIRABRIRIGT, REMETETE(BELENEML), HEE
RREEGRIThEE, FUEBRA R SR IT A BIARRUE A BRI ThEE,

CPU_OPT |

[ ]

==

==

I e Y

=

[

B | X
1 Ee:3 v
2 FE [ 35 FE 45l B
3| EEGTM
4 Pk B8 1) 2% 33 A 45 o B

. 1ﬁﬁz\?§_t”i*ﬂﬂla*'aﬁ’1$:ﬁ¥§ﬂ LB SECPUR Rt Ab Fid A TIEIR R, BB
= AT EE S EICPU!
X LRI XU EEiJE?%D#EIEM%, B EBRIRFESTR L

_iiEgéjEyEﬂlo

ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2 (d]45#2RGB Gen2 LED}T e iFE &)
X LEHE O RAEHEAR #5050 R 4 FERGB Gen2 LEDXT w7, Bx A fitFE 3% 15 (51K 4%), LEDHIE256

FUAREIAT

s

===

P o e

=

ARGB_V2_1

|

ARGB_V2_2

as00)

ARGB_V2_1

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 | THEM
4 | B

AT 47#2RGB Gen2
nopng) LEDATE

badd)

Ty

iHJ%_Iﬁﬁ%zRGB Gen2 LEDATH#E ZE O, REFERATHNBIREM (O L=ARER

TEEERONEM, FERZRES

ISR AT AR

@ BRATHREHIE, BERRMEEA RN K,
C FE R EDRIRRE, BIE R AI4IERCB Gen1 LEDAT A1 4F2RGB Gen2

LEDXT#HZ R —/M&0,

o RIHBIRAET, BHLHRERBMIERXA, FEHEIREBZEODHER, X
RIERIZHHRR
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8) LED_C (RGB LED}T#eaiE#ER)
I AT 4847 5050 RGB LEDXT #5(12VIG/R/B), SR AHLEE 222255 (121K4%), K EEFR &1 42m,

S o BH | EX
(=)
D o 1 | 12v
2 |6
o 3 |R
4 |8

LED_C

9 oo BB e O

RGB
LEDAT#5
TEHRGB LEDAT e ZE ki O, REERHEIGAT RO B IR RE RN (B
A E=ARIER)ZEZEZZEONZER (12V), AERZERSE
FUKT RS

@ BRATHREHITIEE, BEREME [P~ RINENE | B,

R, BHULHREREMMERIRXH, FRERIRELBZEOTKEE, L%k

E AR E R

9) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0%&m)
SXEESATASE I3 FESATA 3 0414, FERT 357 TSATA 200X SATA 10414, —NSATAREO RAE
HEHE—NSATAIZ %, AT AHIEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 1054 #2551, ZIEEHERAD, I5EH
Sz i) [HIRERR T | MR,

LI EH | EX
=
|l lﬂ 2 TXP
3 TXN
= 4 | mEsmm
5 RXN
|l lﬂ 6 RXP
LY 7 R
7 1
2 170]
%] SATA3

BHERAIELINGE, BEREMIEE 1 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration
HIBERA

S -




10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD#5#8)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
FRE AT M RAID#Z £ 551, 18 2M.2 PCle SSDTL ik 5 H ESATARE & H EIM R HE &S,
HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE G [MERER | 19,

a

=

—e M2A_CPU

M2B_CPU
M2C_SB

110 80
@

M2A_CPU

M.2 EZ-Latch Click  EZ-Latch Plus

10 80
M2B_CPU
M2 EZ-Latch Click
EZ-Latch Plus @_
M2C_SB
10 80

— e —

o EEHEMIESEEIERAM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B EIB 5 B,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusfIE&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
* AR RTATRE S BT AR, SR SERE R KRB ITIRG
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(i)

© REM2BR(RERATRRESHRAHIMN.25EE):

a fEFNEM.2 SSDRY, EHER R FMEEWM TER M EHN,
b.{ FISATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIESEHHEE FFER AR, BRERFMETERNIEN,

W () >
F -1
7 R
Eap(@EE) > » L

_

A 0 RSB TR 05 H SIC T,

M2A_CPURFH ik

4TI BN, 2 SSDE R 2255 FM 231,

SR

56 BUIRRT £ 77 FIHZM.2 EZ-Laich Click-E40, #EARBUH T, K SEIRERHAIM.2 SSD
K EEEFLAL,

@ FHEEV0FLAIREEM.2 SSD, 5 5EFEBR80FLALAIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusF#0,

TR

BM.2 SSDIAEH AR FINIED, $2/EM.2 SSDEATH, HM.2 SSDH SRR =R,
TR=:

BREAR RS HERIE, |RGEIM.2 EZLatch Clickk#1, BEBF A REZRAR
HIFLAL,

M2B_CPU/M2C_SBZ# %!

BB

SERUIRET 77 B3 BIM.2 EZ-Latch Clickk#A, S FEREFFEUT, FHREFRERIEAIM.2
SSD#M &L EIESFLALZ T, ¥M.2 EZLatch PlusF ¥ =iz FLAT 8 ko

TR

BM.2 SSDIAEHE AR FINIED, $2/EM.2 SSDE AT, $M.2 SSDH SRR = F41,
TR=:

BREHRARBSHAMNE, RER3IM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF40, BHEHAREZTRER
IFLAL,

X EM.2FEIE AT FFRHISSDZEEY:
M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v () v X
M2C_SB v v X
B HFIAIEMKCPUTIE .
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11) F_PANEL (£t Bt&#n)
VAR RIRT X, REEE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR REIETER
KT LU ZE IO, BRIE TSR SHIIE O, ERMET RSB ER )R,

HUBW IR

R TEETE
By, BAX $ERAT

&
Sl
o
A
5

i

= =0

Q37 ¥Md
ER
L +a37 uMd

Hi:

— -S3d

- -aH
— +QH

-+
— 10

- +S3d

i

L=

19
20

1T

+031d —

=)
(===

-a37d

Y oo CE e =

F_PANEL [mimstp | g

bl

| [imsemst]

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

RGeS 412 | EREVEWTERBNRIERETRT, SRFIEFESITH, HRT
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIRET(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

« PW-RRIEFFX:

I E RN RT S IR E R R 82, BRI LI7EBIOSTE F g B I iR EN A X
(BEHEMILEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN H935E BA)o

» SPEAK - W ETR:
EEZEERILERT S ERABU . RS R RIS R & B BTH RN, B E
HEIE, 2E—MA,

« HD-FE&ZNIEIETRAT:
R A LA BT S IR R S B EHE TR AT, B A FRERHE R LSR,

« RES-RHKEEF*:
EREZRMILERT A EREE K (Reset) . LR G ANMEEIEEEF AL, 7T
IR TEEF X ERETBRHES.

« Cl- BRI HLAE# TR ISt
TR B LA RN A TR AR T FF 6 /RE R 2S, IR I R BB TS & = Atk
Ihee, EHER GG TR E RS,

. NC: 9&1’EFHO

REERNET A RS ERIE TS RATENAETME AR, TEEFEEFEFX, REEE
FFK, BIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRKT, WIS, BRILE LIS R EE,
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12) F_AUDIO (RiE&F3iiERN)

BT E & 373 O ST HFHD (High Definition, BHRE). AT LUERVI AR T MR FHEHRE
IO, REAELEHINETTERNEMNELRETEEOY S, BREFYWREMIRE

TEEREERE,

[ ]

=sl==E

% oo EEC e

F_AUDIO

I
B

EX

MICL

M

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

= 5 Kl

SENSE_SEND

TR

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw Nl =

Head Phone L

o

E g

BEMTEVARN AT SMERL I IERRY, MEVENFTIRERRELHE

AR, G EEE E AN AERIER.

13) F_U320G (USB Type-Co#E O i R#% O, X#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

IHEEO T #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2 & FF AT e tH— 4~ USB#E

[ ]
B | EX EH | X
°° 1 | vBUS 11| vBUS
D 2 | X+ 12| TX2+
o o 3 | ™ 13| Tx2-
4 i 14 | #EhR
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
F_U3206 6 | RX1- 16 | Rx2-
7 | vBUS 17 | BER
8 | ccl 18 | D-
! 9 | sBU1 19 | D+
£ oo O e O 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 10O ¥ RiZN)
IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2,081, —MEOATLUZH A USBRED ., HERMAE
24USB 3.2 Gen 143 5E T AT B R EM, EATLIEELS LR IR,

B | BN BH | X
1 VBUS 11 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 fza3ulvil
4 b 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 D
7 b2zl 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
FU32 10 | THEF 0 | Tk

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1. 1O RiENO)
X IR O FFUSB 2.0/ 15U4&, BITUSBY RI4HHR, —MEORTLUZHAAUSBIEEO, USBY-
R AR B, AT Lt A B R X,

== B | EX
1| g (v
o 2 10 2 | BiE(5Y)
D ..... 3 USB DX-
o o 4 | USBDY-
) ! 9 5 | USBDX+
I 6 | USBDY+
ﬁ 7 HEHbE
Lo R
10 | ZERA
—/ oo | =
F_USB1 jli‘F?USBZ

HEFRUSBY RISIRAT, B S SR RIRXH, FRRBRIREBRZROTKE, Uk
IEMUSBY RIEIRHIHRER
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16) F_HDMI (HDMIgER)
IEOZHHDMB TG, #IEEENANERTE. SENENERREN, T3S
1%1920x1080@30 HzB9SM R, SERRFT SIS MA MR, SRIGHHEBNNENE B RETA
TR, EFMAEREHHENE BRE, SRR TS M0ERTM,

[ ]

F_HDMI

[ e O s 5 e [ e SO x|

17) SPLLTPM (R £ MEEIRIEZIZEA)
AT LLERESPIA TEHITPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 £ InZ 48 4R = e,

i ] BH | EX
Data Output
FEiE (1.8V)

!

—Es=

CH oo O Oe =

TR

FiER

SPI_TPM

(F) REZFUMIEKCPUTE,

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

|IN | oA |w (N

A

©

IRQ

o

FER

-

FZtER

N

RST
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18) BAT (efith)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TB IS AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
L EI R AR ER, £1ERCMOSHIEHEE R =K, FE ik N tE AR E SR E#R,

a

BRI LR FR IR BR PR it SR B BR CMOSHI R :

1. SRR, HILREIRE,

o 2 /MDA ER it Rt EE BT, SR — 58, (SR RN
T2 RBE B YRl R IE 514R, EREE AT )

3. BRIEE,

4. = ERIREIHEH .

BAT J

« SEIRERIHIET, 15 550K IR B R IR I IR R IR £k o

- ERmtFEERERRESHR, FERKNESTEES IR &R,
« BREBITEMREMSAHERMESH, FIKEM I ERFUCER,
« RIERMR, EEER M _ERIE)RRERTIE L),

o EHTSREIBR MUK Lt A AL TR,

19) CLR_CMOS (;&BECMOSERHEThAE £1 1)
7 R SR AT LU AR AOBIOSIE B 4IRS, EEIH R BE, REEERCMOSHITE
B, i AR A F 2 K & R Y I AT S TR RD B

(]
o ° 00 FriE: —MRIBT
D 00} imEk: M CMOS HiiR
)

o=
LsSa =

CLR_CMOS

o TBBRCMOSELHERT, 75 5504 X I F R I A TR H R PR R TR 2%
o FFHLETERE NBIOSE N\ H)~ Fti& {& (Load Optimized Defaults)s B THINIZ BE(EE
HEMILE# [BIOSTEFIEZE | BItA),
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20) RST (RGEEEH)

ARG EBEHHTLLERZRMIER A HIRNEEF X (Reset) i, EREANMEEIER
EHFILAE, AR TEEAXRBRETBINRS

s

D EH | EX
1 BB

] ook 2 | B

B8

I

{

om DDIZT/DVW =

RST

ARG EEHHIRMESMINEILE, BEETE AHMIIEE, EEHEMILE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] Bi5%BR,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZZ, BIOSERTBIOSIRERRK, HAFKRBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

FHZEHENBIOSIKERR, RIRFAE/G, BIOSTEFITPOSTHT, 3% T <Delete>§2{E At \BIOSi& &
BEREEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash EAT7EBIOSIE EFRX A EHBIOSHIE M, LA PARFHNBRERS, SATLIEER
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R G KH(SSEHAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EFHBIOSHEBIERME, fNREEAEATRARNBIOSEE R, RINBWERE
A EEFEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETIE R R SR,
- RINABWEHETEBIOSEERKXWILEE, AATMHERIERRFEARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEATRESAFHLA, iHXEFRCMOS
B EEHIE, BBIOSIEEME ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % E "% - [Mith | 5t [CLR_CMOSTHI | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html

-33-



FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

‘,2

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH  F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhEesE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> i N BIOS i B2 FEH, i#id BIOS iZEFENH N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ZhEEiLIEARFHEN BIOS IR ERX ML BEMET NS ERA <> <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR R ERAAMEILERERTIZR TN EFFIEREMSUEBIOS ZERER
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> EILERFHN BIOS i ERXMAEEREHEN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRBERGREHEX
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERLECHNERADISHIBIENER, AHRRZHRERTZEN, BIERERE
R4t I, FFIEGIGABYTE Control Centerf23X, I B EMIENEN  HERELENIREREE
BIMERETEFRERADEFISZMIEFER, HSZTIHE:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2zX, 1§ EEEFHEHEFIBIUE

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNS R, HBNREXWEE LR, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEXHIXGRE, RFEREUT=ZRHERX,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTEREERE, BHERIERFHRE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERaLERERTRSNEDESH)

EERER )
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42 BEIHEXRRKR

BERZRETHRG, EREA TASHINEIEEEEFEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, 1%

EEFRO) THEARERSEX RIEETEENINEE, H& [ 25 | B#1TRE, (BERIA
[BIOS2Fi% & | f [ [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities

Downloader | #Ji% & 3 [Enabled] )o

HER B

LA R EEE [EULA (A PIERUY) | 5 S BT, 1532 [Accept] R3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC)o ZEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIE 43 B EMIRFNIEA B TARRE, &
T [ &% | B HITRE,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 B

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
uns R Eﬁtﬁ%‘?ﬂ%%d\ﬁ’\l RERINGES (@ﬁﬁ%gﬁ%%&
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

R 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, B EMIIFNIEKE ERESHENEREHE,
o SATARE#ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows BIERFERIRIENE,

 AIEMBIRAE,

° Uﬂo

@ UM 2 PCle SD, Tk 5 HESATA L2 FH IR LR 11,

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650E A STEALTH ICE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

« Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

g

UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% {8 & S5 28 AR :
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05 51
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PR TR E A
HUSE SRS LRGSR - JREEAE - A E] - PR el P Nl B R - AT e
FHERINAE © (RZHRESAES 2 (E A5
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
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Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz # & 6GHz LP| # : BN D& DEF,

Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer: - MediaTek Inc.

Wireless module model name: ~ MT7925B22M

United States FCC: Europe: Oman TRA: Ukraine:

FCC ID: RAS-MT7925B22M

Canada ISED:
IC: 7542A-MT7925822M

€

Applicant number: D100428
Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16515/23

@

UA.TR.032

Australia ACMA:

India WPC:
ETA-5D-20231109720

Japan f8HHE:

Brazil:
ANATEL

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12555(M)

17597-23-08766

[R] 020230243
D230064020
5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RAFRE

5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI):
indoor use only

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
9.688/2023

«( CCAI23Y10100T7

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-MD6-MT7925822M
MediaTek Inc.
8 MT7925822M

202300
= MediaTek Inc./China

United Klngdom

C:ﬂ

&JLEHHH% ’ WEﬂZ
RIhRESHEM D 2 B0k
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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